RESOLUTION NO. 2004 - 183

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, RE-ADOPTING THE NASSAU COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PLAN.

WHEREAS, Rule 9G-6, Florida Administrative Code, requires the adoption of the County Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan at a minimum every four years; and

WHEREAS, the required agency of the State of Florida found the 1999/2000 Nassau County Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan to be in compliance; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan was initially adopted by Resolution No. 2000-99 of the Nassau County Board of County Commissioners on May 22, 2000; and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan must be re-adopted prior to December 31, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the State of Florida Department of Community Affairs, Division of Emergency Management will accept adoption of the 2000 CEMP as meeting the requirements of Rule 9G-6.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this <u>13th</u> day of December 2004, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

 The Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, adopts the Nassau County Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan (hereinafter "CEMP"). The adopted CEMP has a Table of Contents dated March 1999, and the Basic Plan cover sheet has a date of May 19, 2000.

- The CEMP may be amended, and any amendments shall be adopted by Resolution.
- 3. The 2000 CEMP is under revision to meet the most recent compliance criteria of Rule 9G-6. Upon completion of these revisions in 2005, the revised CEMP plan would be sent to the State for its review and approval. After state approval, the revised CEMP will be sent to the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County for their approval.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Floyd L. Vanzant

Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

J. M. "CHIP" OXLEY, JR.

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the

Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL S. MULLIN